
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Sue Lewis – Tel: 01303 853265 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Monday 3 September 2018 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 11 September 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 

place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.  Although unlikely, no 
guarantee can be made that Members of the public in attendance will not 
appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore recommended that anyone 
with an objection to being filmed does not enter the council chamber.  
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 September 2018 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 17 July 2018.  
 

4.   General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring - 1ST Quarter 2018/19 
(Pages 11 - 18) 
 

 Report C/18/30 provides a projection of the end of year financial position of 
the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to the 31 July 
2018.  
 

5.   General Fund Capital Budget Monitoring Position 2018/19 (Pages 19 - 
28) 
 

 Report C/18/28 provides a projection of the current financial position for the 
General Fund capital programme, based on expenditure to 31 July 2018 and 
identifies variances compared to the latest approved budget.  

 
6.   Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 

2018/19 - 1st Quarter (Pages 29 - 38) 
 

 Report C/18/31 provides a projection of the end of year financial position 
for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and HRA 
capital programme based on net expenditure to 30 June 2018.   
 

7.   Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 (Pages 39 - 54) 
 

 Report C/18/29 reviews the council’s treasury management activities for 
2017/18, including the actual treasury management indicators. The report 
meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities. The Council is required to comply with both Codes through 
Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. 
 

8.   Digital Strategy 2018-2023 (Pages 55 - 66) 
 

 Report C/18/26 The Digital Strategy summarises the direction the Council is 
taking with regard to offering a greater range of digital services for our 
residents and businesses and introducing new ways of working for staff. 
 

9.   Quarter 1 Performance Report 2018/19 (Pages 67 - 92) 
 

 Report C/18/25 provides an update on the Council’s performance for the 
first quarter of 2018/19, covering 1st April 2018 to 30th June 2018.  The 
report enables the Council to assess progress against the approved key 
performance indicators for each service area.   
 
Key performance indicators will be monitored during 2018/19 and reported 
to CLT and Members quarterly.  
 

10.   Equality and Diversity Annual report (Pages 93 - 136) 
 

 Report C/18/27 The Equality Act 2010 places a statutory duty on the 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 September 2018 

council to prepare and publish information annually to demonstrate 
compliance with the Public Sector Equality Duty. The draft Equality & 
Diversity Annual Report is therefore presented for consideration and 
approval prior to publication.   
 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 17 July 2018 
  
Present Councillors Miss Susan Carey, Peter Gane (Chairman), 

Clive Goddard, Ms Janet Holben, Mrs Claire Jeffrey 
(Vice-Chair), Mrs Mary Lawes, Michael Lyons, Ian Meyers 
and Russell Tillson 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Mrs Rodica Wheeler 
  
Officers Present:  Gavin Edwards, Andrew Hatcher (Revenues and Benefits 

Strategic Manager), Sue Lewis (Committee Services 
Officer), Tim Madden (Corporate Director - Customer, 
Support and Specialist Services) and Charlotte Spendley 
(Head of Finance) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Alan Ewart-James, Cabinet Member for 

Housing 
 

 
 

115. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

116. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2018 were submitted, approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2018 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman following an update on Thermal Installations and 
what is and has been done so far: 
 
This is being looked at by central government as part of the review of building 
regulations. 
 

117. Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy 2018-2022 
 
The report presented the new Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy and 
highlights the changes and additions made since the previous policy was 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 July 2018 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

published in 2012. 
 
Adrian Hammond, Housing Strategy Manager presented members with an 
update explaining the policy is a key element of the Council’s overall Housing 
Strategy for the district, supporting the continued investment in the improvement 
of the private sector housing stock in the district. 
 
He informed that it will assist the more vulnerable and sick people on low 
incomes to remain in their homes longer, thus preventing them f
[...]
Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 July 2018 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

It is good practice to go in this direction and government are encouraging 
this and we are already ahead of other councils in implementing these 
changes 

 Publicity – the public will be advised the consultation process is taking 
place and that they are able to express their views on the draft policy. 
Officers specifically agreed to inform current and former service users 
about the consultation process.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons 
Seconded by Councillor Clive Goddard and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report C/18/18. 
 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

118. Annual Performance Report, Making a difference: a snapshot of our year 
2017/18 
 
The report sets out how the Council has continued to deliver for local 
people in the district in 2017/18 in response to the Corporate Plan (2017- 
20) vision of investing for the next generation ~ delivering more of what 
matters. 
 
Gavin Edwards, Policy and Performance Officer informed members that this will 
become an annual fixture of reporting using the refreshed Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) which will offer a more outcomes-focussed set of indicators 
that measure the Council’s progress in delivering its key delivery plans and 
strategies. Work on a refreshed set of Key Performance indicators will be 
ongoing throughout 2018/19. 
 
Members paid particular attention to the following with the intention that they 
would be included in future reports: 
 

 Performance - It was agreed that future reports include the previous 
year’s performance so that members can compare how the Council is 
delivering on its plans. 

 Appraisal of the District – ensure that Romney Marsh is included. 

 Appearance of the District – particularly in respect of damaged and 
stolen bins, figures need to be available. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey 
Seconded by Councillor Clive Goddard and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Re
[...]
hanges will be implemented by 
March 2019.  
 
The main features of the new scheme proposed are listed in part 6 of the report 
with members being  informed that no legal implications had arisen as yet and 
this is the best opportunity to change the scheme before it is implemented in 
March. 
 
It was agreed that this is the best solution to universal credit option which will 
reduce uncertainty but it is clear that it is important to meet the objectives set 
out and minimise any issues that may arise for those worse off. Officers 

Page 4Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 17 July 2018 
 
 

 
 

5 
 

recognise there may be some losers and these people will be targeted to help, 
most will only see penny reductions, with very few in the £s. 
 
A full consultation with applicants will take place and all councillors will be able 
to take part and put their views through a questionnaire which will be available 
on the council’s website and on request. The consultation will offer the choice of 
remaining with the existing scheme or a new banding scheme. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report C/18/20. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Gane informed the committee that he had received a request to add 
an item onto the annual scrutiny programme in respect of Members Allowances 
and how these were being dealt with. 
 
Following an update from Tim Madden, Corporate Director this item was 
rejected by members. 
 
 

Page 5Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Number C/18/30 

 
 
 
 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  12 September 2018                                                   
Status:  Non-Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley - Head of Finance 
Cabinet Member: Councillor – Malcolm Dearden - Cabinet Member for 

Finance 
 
 
SUBJECT: GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING – 1ST QUARTER 

2018/19  
[...]
e is intentionally left blank



 

 

        

  

 

Report Number C/18/31 

 
 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  12 September 2018 
Status:  Non-Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Head of Finance 
Cabinet Members: Councillor Malcolm Dearden, Finance and   
 Councillor Alan Ewart-James, Housing 
 
SUBJECT:   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REVENUE AND 

 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 – 1ST 
 QUARTER  

 
SUMMARY: This monitoring report provides a projection of the end of year financial 
position for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and HRA 
capital programme based on net expenditure to 30 June 2018.   
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because Cabinet 
needs to be kept informed of the Housing Revenue Account position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget and be 
informed of the final 2018/19 position. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/18/31. 

This Report will be made 
public on 4 September 2018 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report informs Cabinet of the likely projected outturn on HRA revenue 

and capital expenditure for 2018/19. 
 

1.2 The projections are based on actual expenditure and income to 30 June 
2018.  Some caution therefore needs to be exercised when interpreting the 
results due to the early stage of the financial year, however, a thorough 
budget monitoring exercise has been carried out. 

 
 

2. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REVENUE 2018/19 (see Appendix 1)  
 
2.1 The table below provides a summary of the projected outturn compared to 

the latest budget for 2018/19. 
 

 Latest 
Budget 

Projection Variance 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Income (15,829) (15,968) (139) 
Expenditure 10,994 10,832 (162) 
HRA Share of Corporate Costs 226 201 (25) 

Net Cost of HRA Services (4,609) (4,935) (326) 
Interest Payable/Receivable etc 1,499 1,499 0 

HRA Surplus/Deficit  (3,110) (3,436) (326) 
Revenue
[...]
ING PORTFOLIO £'000 £000 £000

1. Planned Improvements

Windows & Doors 420 420 0

Re-roofing 400 400 0

Replacement Double Glazing Units 0 0 0

Heating Improvements 315 315 0

Kitchen Replacements 300 300 0

Bathroom Improvements 200 200 0

Voids Capital Works 250 250 0

Disabled Adaptations 350 350 0

Sheltered Scheme upgrades 190 190 0

Rewiring 300 300 0

Lift Replacement 0 0 0

Thermal Insulation 50 50 0

Fire Protection Works 1,131 1,131 0

Impairment of Assets 0 0 0

3,906 3,906 0

2. Major Schemes

External Enveloping * 120 120 0

Garages Improvements 30 30 0

Treatment Works 10 5 -5

Broadmead Road 0 0 0

160 155 -5

3. Environmental Improvements

Environmental Works 52 52 0

New Paths 15 15 0

Play Areas 10 10 0

77 77 0

4. Other Schemes

New Builds/Acquisitions 9,530 9,530 0

EKH Single System 0 93 93 Due to increase in loan to EKH

Cash Incentive Scheme 0 0 0

9,530 9,623 93

TOTAL 13,673 13,761 88

FUNDING

Major Repairs Reserve 4,066           4,061             -5

Revenue Contribution 6,748           6,841             93

1-4-1 Capital Receipts 2,859           2,859             0

TOTAL FUNDING 13,673         13,761           88

* This includes all items of the property structure that is external, such as roof, chimneys, gutters, fascias, eaves and repointing.

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 
 

Report NumberC/18/29 

 

To: Cabinet 
Date: 12 September 2018 
Status: Non-Key Decision   
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Head of Finance 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Malcom Dearden, Finance 
  
SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 

2017/18 
 
SUMMARY: This report reviews the council’s treasury management activities for 
2017/18, including the actual treasury management indicators. The report meets 
the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. The 
Council is required to comply with both Codes through Regulations issued under 
the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:- 
 
a) Both CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management in the Public 

Services and their Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, 
together with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, require that an annual 
report on treasury management is received by the Council after the close of 
the financial year. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
1. To receive and note Report C/18/29. 
 

  

This report will be made 
public on 4 September 
2018. 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

1.  INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The annual treasury report is a requirement of the council’s reporting 
procedures. It covers the treasury activity for 2017/18 compared to the 
approved strategy for the year. It also summarises the actual treasury 
management indicators for 2017/18 compared to those approved by Full 
Council. 

 
1.2 The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on 

Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Local Authorities. The council is required to comply with both Codes 
through Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
1.3 Full Council approved the Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 on 22 

February 2017 (report A/16/24 refers). On 11 October 2017 Cabinet received 
an update on the council’s treasury management activities and projections 
against the approved treasury management indicators for 2017/18 (report 
C/17/48 refers). 

1.4 The council’s formal treasury management reporting arrangements comply 
with the requirements of the CIPFA’s Treasury Management Code and also 
provide the opportunity for proper scrutiny of the council’s treasury 
management activities. 

 
2. ECONOMIC COMMENTARY  
 
 (Based on commentary supplied by Arlingclose Ltd, the council’s Treasury 

Advisor) 
 

2.1 Economic Background – Key Issues Summarised 
 
2.1.1 The key 
[...]
This indicator is set to control the authority’s 
exposure to refinancing risk. Compliance with the upper and lower limits on the 
maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing is shown in table 4 below: 
 
 
Table 4: Maturity Structure of Borrowing 

Page 53



 

 
31.3.18 
Actual 

Upper 
Limit 

Lower 
Limit 

Complied 

Under 12 months 3.3% 30% 0%  

12 months and within 24 
months 

1.9% 40% 0%  

24 months and within 5 years 13.2% 50% 0%  

5 years and within 10 years 34.6% 80% 0%  

10 years to 20 years 24.3% 100% 0%  

20 years to 30 years 10.6% 100% 0%  

30 years to 40 years 12.1% 100% 0%  

40 years to 50 Years 0% 100% 0%  

 
Time periods start on the first day of each financial year.  The maturity date of 
borrowing is the earliest date on which the lender can demand repayment. 
 
 
Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than 364 days: The purpose of 
this indicator is to control the authority’s exposure to the risk of incurring losses by 
seeking early repayment of its investments.  Compliance with the limits on the 
long-term principal sum invested to final maturities beyond the period end is 
shown in table 5 below: 
 
 
Table 5: Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than 364 days 

At 31.3.18 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 

Actual principal invested for longer than 
364 days  

£5m - - 

Limit on principal invested beyond 364 
days 

£20m £15m £10m 

Complied    

 
 
 
 
                                        ________________________________ 

Page 54



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/18/26 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  12 September 2018 
Status:  Non key  
Director: Sarah Robson 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Rory Love 
 
SUBJECT:  Digital Strategy 2018 - 2023 
 
 
SUMMARY: The Digital Strategy summarises the direction the Council is taking 
with regard to offering a greater range of digital services for our residents and 
businesses and introducing new ways of working for staff  
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
Cabinet is recommende
[...]
will allow for the selection 
and implementation of digital services that meet the requirements of our customers, 
using software solutions that can be refined and improved based on collected data. 

Page 66



 

 

         
 

 
 

 

Report Number C/18/25 

 
 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  12 September 2018 
Status:  Non-Key Decision      
Head of service: Sarah Robson, Assistant Director for Strategy,        
 Performance and Communications  
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk 
 
SUBJECT:   QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19 
 
SUMMARY:  
 
This report provides an update on the Council’s performance for the first quarter 
of 2018/19, covering 1st April 2018 to 30th June 2018.  The report enables the 
Council to assess progress against the approved key performance indicators for 
each service area.   
 
Key performance indicators will be monitored during 2018/19 and reported to CLT 
and Members quarterly.  
 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
 
a) The Council is committed to monitoring performance across all of its 

service areas to ensure progress and improvement is maintained. 
b) The Council needs to ensure that performance is measured, monitored and 

the results are used to identify where services are working well and where 
there are failings and appropriate action needs to be taken. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/18/25. 
2. To note the performance information for Quarter 1.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 4 September 
2018 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



 

1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan (2017-20) for the district, introduced six new 
strategic objectives:  

 

  More homes 

  More jobs 

  Health Matters 

  Appearance Matters 

  Achieving Stability 

  Delivery Excellence 
 
1.2 Underpinning each strategic objective is a set of priorities that explain how 

each objective will be achieved.  
 

1.3 Key Performance I
[...]
 Land Charge searches 
within 10 working days 

100% 100%    100%  
(Monthly) 

Parking - Respond to all 
Fixed Penalty Notice 
challenges within 20 working 
days 

91.3% 77.6%     100% 
(Monthly) 

 An increase in Controlled Parking Zones introduced in 2017/18 has impacted 
performance in Q1. Following a review of resource requirements, additional staffing has 
been approved with effect from September 2018, which should address the additional 
workload demand and help support improvements to customer service. 

Lifeline - Number of calls 
answered in 60 seconds.  

98% 98%    97.5% 
(Monthly) 

Lifeline - Number of calls 
answered in 180 seconds 

100% 100%    100% 
(Monthly) 

EKH - Average time taken to 
re-let council dwellings 
excluding major works 

11.35 15.23    19 days 
  

EKH - % of emergency 
repairs completed on time 

97.96% 99.35%    98% 
(Quarterly) 

EKH - % of routine repairs 
completed on time 

99.92% 98.54%    90% 
(Quarterly) 

 

P
age 91



17 
 

 

Get in touch 
 
Do it online at www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

 PAY your Council Tax 

 FIND your bin collection day 

 SEE planning applications via our Planning Portal 

 REPORT littering / fly tipping / abandoned cars 

 REGISTER to vote 

 BUY your annual car parking permit 

 ….and more! 
 
It’s clear, simple and fast. 
 
Website: www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
Facebook: FolkestoneandHytheDC 
Twitter: @fstonehythedc 
Instagram:@folkestonehythedc 
 

P
age 92

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/


 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/18/27 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  12 September 2018 
Status:  Non Key Decision  
Head of Service: Sarah Robson, Assistant Director for Strategy, 

Performance and Communications  
Cabinet Member: Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee 
 
SUBJECT:   EQUALITY & DIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
SUMMARY: The Equality Act 2010 places a statutory duty on the council to 
prepare and publish information annually to demonstrate compliance with the 
Public Sector Equality Du

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 11 September 2018 
  
Present Councillors Peter Gane (Chairman), Clive Goddard, 

Mrs Claire Jeffrey (Vice-Chair), Mrs Mary Lawes, 
Michael Lyons, Philip Martin (In place of Miss Susan 
Carey), Ian Meyers and Russell Tillson 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Miss Susan Carey, Councillor Ms Janet Holben 

and Councillor Mrs Rodica Wheeler 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Gavin Edwards, 

Leigh Hall (Group Accountant), Sue Lewis (Committee 
Services Officer), Tim Madden (Corporate Director - 
Customer, Support and Specialist Services), Sarah 
Robson (Head of Communities), Charlotte Spendley 
(Head of Finance) and Lee Walker (Group Accountant) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Alan Ewart-James, Cabinet Member for 

Housing 
 

 
 

121. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

122. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018 were submitted, approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

123. General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring - 1st Quarter 2018/19 
 
Report C/18/30 provided a projection of the end of year financial position of 
the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to the 31 July 
2018. 
 
Members noted the report paying particular attention to the projected outturn 
position across the service units at 2.3 in the report and the main variances at 
2.4. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 September 2018 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 
Members were informed that the household waste collection had sold fewer 
bins this time round and noted that this was mainly due to a change in trends 
with less take up.  
 
Officers confirmed they would seek to reflect all new trends in income in the 
detailed budget for 2019/20 which will be tabled later in the year. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report C/18/30. 
 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

124. General Fund Capital Budget Monitoring Position 2018/19 
 
Report C/18/28 provided a projection of the current financial position for the 
General Fund capital programme, based on expenditure to 31 July 2018 and 
identified variances compared to the latest approved budget. 
 
Members noted the report paying particular attention to the projected outturn at 
2.1 and the reasons for the variances at 2.2 of the report. 
 
Although projections are made early in the year and are therefore subject to 
change throughout the year it was noted that capital funding expenditures has 
not added any additional strain to the Council with revenue consistent with 
figures as previously reported. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons 
Seconded by Councillor Russell Tillson and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report C/18/28. 
 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

125. Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
2018/19 - 1st Quarter 
 
Report C/18/31 provides a projection of the end of year financial position 
for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and HRA 
capital programme based on net expenditure to 30 June 2018. 
 
Officers reported that it is very early stage of financial year but highlighted the 
summary projected outturn at 2.1 in the report, together with the variances on 
page 31. 
 
It was noted that the additional loan to East Kent Housing had now been made 
and repayments were made through instalments. A question regarding the 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 September 2018 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

internal and external decorations variance was asked and it was confirmed that 
any emergency works will still take place until a joint procurement process is 
agreed. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report C/18/31. 
 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

126. Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 
 
Report C/18/29 reviews the council’s treasury management activities for 
2017/18, including the actual treasury management indicators. The report 
meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities. The Council is required to comply with both Codes through 
Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
It was noted that the Council has fully complied with the approved Treasury 
Management Strategy and Treasury Indicators for 2017/18. It was also noted 
the council is now required to comply with both CIPFA’s revise revised 
Investment and Minimum Revenue Provision Guidance. Definitions around 
these have been widened to include investments in non-financial assets and is 
seen as a response to the increasing trends for commercial property 
investments in the local authority sector. 
 
Particular attention was paid to the financial summary, the actual net interest 
cost for 2017/18 was lower than budgeted due to additional interest received 
from investments on higher than forecast cash balances.  
Members asked a number of questions paying particular attention to the 
following: 
 

 Public Works Loan Board – members were informed that this is 
borrowing for capital finance purposes with the majority relating to the 
HRA. A significant proportion of the borrowing for the HRA relates to 
‘Self-Financing’ reforms introduced by the government in 2012. 

 Local Authority Lending – Although the recent financial problems facing 
Northamptonshire County Council have raised concerns about lending to 
other local authorities, it is clear that this sector is still viewed as very 
secure with little real prospect of a council not being able to meet its 
obligations under these arrangements.  

 Investment Guidance changes – government recognises that local 
authorities are investing in riskier assets, therefore the changes are in 
response to this and CIPFA. It gives the Council the chance to disclose 
more information along the way. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 September 2018 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report C/18/29. 
 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
 

127. Digital Strategy 2018-2023 
 
Report C/18/26 The Digital Strategy summarised the direction the Council is 
taking with regard to offering a greater range of digital services for our 
residents and businesses and introducing new ways of working for staff. 
 
Members received a short presentation, which is attached to the minutes for 
information, and were informed that in UK households 90% of adults now have 
access to the internet, 85% have either a smartphone or tablet and 78% have a 
laptop or PC.  Our customers expect the same quality and convenience of 
service from us as they receive in other aspects of their life. 
 
Digital transformation is about how we use our ICT systems, business 
processes and activities to help us become a more efficient and effective 
Council, meeting the needs of our customers. 
 
The Strategy recognises that digital transactions may not be suitable for all our 
customers, particularly the very vulnerable and we will ensure those cannot use 
digital services are not excluded.  
 
The Digital Strategy has three priorities Digital Customer Service, Digital 
Workforce and Digital Place, the Council is currently working on the digital 
workforce with a survey of staff skills as part of transformation. 
 
Members paid particular attention to the following: 
 

 Data Protection – it is clear that the Council must be mindful of security in 
terms of delivery of ICT procurement and officers are working together to 
ensure that it is delivered in the correct and secure way. 

 Customer telephone contact – some members and customers are 
currently experiencing being put on hold or being told that the lines are 
busy. Officers will investigate why this is currently happening and report 
back to the Committee. However, the Committee did note that digital 
transformation will help alleviate some of these issues as more 
customers take up digital services, freeing up officer time to support our 
most vulnerable customers. 

 Digital Place – KCC has responsibility to improve access to superfast 
broadband services. However, FHDC will help influence and input into 
any projects being undertaken by KCC in the district. 

 Training – where appropriate, training will be given to both staff and 
customers in respect of new digital services that are provided.. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 September 2018 
 
 

 
 

5 
 

If Cabinet agree the strategy at its meeting on 12 September and once a 
delivery plan is in place then a digital delivery action plan will be prepared.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report C/18/26. 
 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

128. Quarter 1 Performance Report 2018/19 
 
Report C/18/25 provided an update on the Council’s performance for the 
first quarter of 2018/19, covering 1st April 2018 to 30th June 2018. The 
report enables the Council to assess progress against the approved key 
performance indicators for each service area. 
 
Members were pleased to see the inclusion of Romney Marsh and asked that a 
number of issues in relation to appearance of the district, particularly around 
Folkestone East, are raised with the necessary officers to investigate. 
 
Although it is still early in the year members were happy to see the report and 
agreed that it was laid out in an easy to understand way.  
  

 Romney Marsh – members were happy to see that this has now been 
included as part of the report. 

 Appearance Matters – Issues were raised regarding recycling, street 
cleansing and bins in Folkestone East, particularly Harbour Ward. 
Officers will take the comments back to the relevant officers to respond. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report C/18/25. 
 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

129. Equality and Diversity Annual report 
 
Report C/18/27 The Equality Act 2010 places a statutory duty on the 
council to prepare and publish information annually to demonstrate 
compliance with the Public Sector Equality Duty. The draft Equality & 
Diversity Annual Report was presented for consideration and 
approval prior to publication. 
 
Members were informed that once the report is approved at Cabinet on 12 
September the final version will be published on the Council’s website.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 11 September 2018 
 
 

 
 

6 
 

The report demonstrated that council’s compliance with the Public Sector 
Equality Duty and that it is fulfilling its statutory obligations. The report also 
contained a range of information that outlined the district’s diversity, highlighted 
the specific activities undertaken in 2017/18 to support these different customer 
needs and promote equality, diversity, and inclusion, the positive measures 
taken to remove barriers, improve access to services and increase customer 
satisfaction, and the strategies, policies, strategic partnerships in place to meet 
the current and anticipated needs of our diverse district.  
 
Members were informed that historical population growth in Folkestone and 
Hythe appears more sporadic in comparison to regional and national 
comparisons as the smaller geographical area means fluctuations in actual 
numbers has a greater impact on percentage of growth.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report C/18/27. 
 
(Voting: For 7; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 


